

## Definitions/Clarifications:

\*HHF Neighborhood Maintenance Committee parameters of formation, structure, length of member terms, etc. are outlined in the "Amendment to the Declaration of CCRs for HHF HOA" along with the "HHF HOA Board of Directors Resolution for Formation of Maintenance Committee" documents provided. A Secretary will be appointed within the Committee who's duties will consist of, but not be limited to keeping meeting minutes, tracking violation statuses, and record retention.

\*\*HHF Member: As defined in the existing HHF HOA CCR's, "Member" shall mean and refer to every person or entity who holds membership in the HOA.

\*\*\*HHF Owner: As defined in existing HHF HOA CCR's, "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner(s).

\*\*\*\*Satisfaction or satisfactory violation corrections or steps to begin such corrections, will be determined by 2/3's vote of Committee Members with a minimum 50% quorum of votes required. Electronic communication and voting is acceptable.

\*\*\*\*\*Violation Notice Packet will contain, but not be limited to a written notice referencing such specific violation(s) from the HHF HOA Maintenance Guidelines and accompanied by supporting photos and other evidence to support violation claim. This written notice may include a suggested violation correction plan that will include an appropriate timeframe for such correction plan. Also included, may be helpful information, suggestions, resources, and potential willing volunteers to help remedy said violation(s).





## Definitions/Clarifications:

\*Adjudicatory Panel: This panel will consist of the HHF Neighborhood Maintenance Committee members.

\*\*G.S. 47F-3-116 and G.S. 47F-2-120 reference the North Carolina general assembly's general statutes under chapter 47F of the North Carolina Planned Community Act that outlines the lien and foreclosure process as it relates to this subject matter. This Chapter 47F applies to all planned communities created within this state on or after January 1, 1999, which applies to Holly Hills Farms community. https://www.ncleg.gov/Laws/GeneralStatuteSections/ Chapter47F The cost of such exterior maintenance shall be added to and become part of assessment to which said Lot is subject and HHF Owner shall be personally liable for the cost of such maintenance Until paid, this cost shall be a permanent charge and lien upon such lot enforceable under \*\*G.S 47F-3-116 Once the case has been turned over to the HHF HOA's attorney, the litigation process will carry out and the HHF Owner in violation will be responsible for all attorney fees as provided in \*\*G.S 47F-2-120, in addition to all previous assessments, interest, cost or fine incurred.